
BEFORE THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF KANSAS

In the Matter of the General Investigation to
Examine Issues Surrounding Rate Design for
Distributed Generation Customers

)
) Docket No. 16-GIME-403-GIE
)

PETITION TO INTERVENE

The Empire District Electric Company ("Empire") moves the State Corporation Commission

of the State of Kansas ("Commission") for an order permitting it to intervene in the above-captioned

matter pursuant to K.S.A. 77-521 and K.A.R. 82-1-225.  In support thereof, Empire states as follows:

1.         On March 11, 2016, the Commission opened the above-captioned docket. Attached

to the Commission's March 11, 2016, Order was Commission Staff's ("Staff") March 10, 2016, Report

and Recommendation.  Staff's Report and Recommendation detailed Staff's concerns regarding

establishing a rate design policy for distributed generation customers. As part of the generic docket,

Staff also requests that the costs and benefits of distributed generation be thoroughly examined.

2. Empire is a corporation duly organized and existing under the laws of the State of

Kansas and is engaged in doing business in said state.  Empire is a holder of a Certificate from the

Commission to conduct the business of an electric utility in Kansas and as such will be subject to any

changes to the Commission's regulations.

3. Empire respectfully moves to intervene in the captioned proceeding.

4. All service, pleadings, testimony, briefs and orders for the above-captioned case should

be directed to the following:

James G. Flaherty
Anderson & Byrd, LLP
216 S. Hickory, P. O. Box 17
Ottawa, Kansas 66067
jflaherty@andersonbyrd.com

Bryan S. Owens
The Empire District Electric Company
602 S. Joplin Avenue, P. O. Box 127
Joplin, Missouri  64802
bowens@empiredistrict.com
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WHEREFORE, Empire respectfully requests that the Commission issue an order allowing it

to intervene and participate in this docket, including but not limited to the right to conduct discovery,

file pleadings and testimony, present oral argument, and fully participate in any scheduled hearings,

and for such further and other relief as may be appropriate.

___________________________________________
James G. Flaherty, #11177
ANDERSON & BYRD, LLP
216 S. Hickory • P. O. Box 17
Ottawa, Kansas  66067
(785) 242-1234, telephone
(785) 242-1279, facsimile
jflaherty@andersonbyrd.com
Attorneys for The Empire District Electric Company

VERIFICATION

STATE OF KANSAS, COUNTY OF FRANKLIN, ss:

James G. Flaherty, of lawful age, being first duly sworn on oath, states that he is attorney for
The Empire District Electric Company; that he has read the above and foregoing Petition to Intervene,
and the statements contained therein are true.

___________________________________________
James G. Flaherty

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN to before me this 28th day of March, 2016.

___________________________________________
Notary Public

Appointment/Commission Expires:
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that a copy of the above and foregoing was sent via U.S. Mail, postage
prepaid, hand-delivery, or electronically, this 28th day of March, 2016, addressed to:  

Martin J. Bregman
mjb@mjbregmanlaw.com

Andrew J. Zellers
andy.zellers@brightergy.com

Dorothy Barnett
barnett@climateandenergy.org

Aron Cromwell
acromwell@cromwellenv.com

C. Edward Peterson
ed.peterson2010@gmail.com

Robert J. Hack
rob.hack@kcpl.com

Darrin R. Ives
darrin.ives@kcpl.com

Roger W. Steiner
roger.steiner@kcpl.com

Mary Turner
mary.turner@kcpl.com

Amber Smith
a.smith@kcc.ks.gov

Kelly J. Kauffman
kelly@kauffmaneye.com

Jacob J. Schlesinger
jschlesinger@kfwlaw.com

Anne E. Callenbach
acallenbach@polsinelli.com

Frank A. Caro
fcaro@polsinelli.com

James Brungardt
jbrungardt@sunflower.net

Mark D.  Calcara
mcalcara@sunflower.net

Taylor P. Calcara
tcalcara@wcrf.com

Cathryn J.  Dinges
cathy.dinges@westarenergy.com

___________________________________________
James G. Flaherty
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